

Case No. S243042

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 16 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

CITY OF MORGAN HILL, a municipality,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

SHANNON BUSHEY, AS REGISTRAR OF VOTERS, etc., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

RIVER PARK HOSPITALITY,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

MORGAN HILL HOTEL COALITION,
Real Party in Interest and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H043026
Superior Court of the State of California
County of Santa Clara
Civil Case No. 16-CV-292595

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES**

Thomas B. Brown, Bar No. 104254
BURKE, WILLIAMS & SORENSEN, LLP
1901 Harrison Street, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612-3501
Telephone: 510.273.8780
Facsimile: 510.839.9104

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	5
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
III. CONCLUSION	6
[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL	7
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. ARGUMENT	7
A. The League And Its Member Cities Have Relied On The <i>deBottari</i> “Bright Line” Rule For Over 30 Years.....	7
B. This Case Involves Not Only The Constitutional Right Of Referendum, But Also The Legislative Requirements That Zoning Be Consistent With General Plans, And That Land Use Decisions Not Be Subject To Uncertainty Or Delay.....	8
1. The Constitutional Right Of Referendum	9
2. The Legislative Interest In Promoting General Plan Consistency And Avoiding Uncertainty And Delay In Land Use Decisions.....	9
C. In Resolving The Conflict Between <i>deBottari</i> and The Decision Of The Sixth District, The League Urges This Court To Consider And Promote Those Legislative Interests.....	10
III. CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Associated Home Builders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	9
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. City of San Jose</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 435	10
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	8, 10
<i>City of Irvine v. Irvine Citizens Against Overdevelopment</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 868	8
<i>deBottari v. City Council</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1204	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	9
<i>Fair Political Practices Com. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33	9
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	9
<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	8, 9, 10
<i>Orange Citizens For Parks and Recreation v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 141	8, 10
<i>Travis v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 757	10
<i>Voters For Responsible Retirement v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765	9

State Statutes

Government Code §§ 65009(a)(1) 10
Government Code § 65009(a)(3) 10
Government Code § 65589.5(a)(1) 10
Government Code § 65860 7, 10
Health and Safety Code § 50003(a) 10

Other Authorities

Cal. Const. art. II, § 9 7
Cal. Const. art. II, § 11 9
Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 8.520(f) 5
California Municipal Law Handbook (Cal CEB), § 3.111, p.
272 9
California Municipal Law Handbook (Cal CEB), § 3.113, p.
273 9
California Municipal Law Handbook (CalCEB), §§ 3.86,
3.113, 3.123 (2017)..... 8
Cecily T. Barclay & Matthew S. Gray, Curtin’s California
Land Use & Planning Law, pp. 43, 48, 377–78 (34th ed.
2014)..... 8
James Longtin, Longtin’s California Land Use, sections
2.02[2], 2.38, 2.40, 2.42, 3.53, 11.72[3], 11.74 pp. 204–
06, 209, 328, 1047, 1049 (2d ed. 1987)..... 8
